E n v ir o n m e n t a l  N o is e  A n d  V ib r a t io n  C o n t r o l  O f  T h e  R o se  T h e a t r e ,
B r a m p t o n , O n t a r io
John C. Swallow, Mihkel Toome, and Pearlie Yung
Swallow Acoustic Consultants Limited, 23-366 Revus Ave., Mississauga, ON, Canada L5G 4S5
a b s t r a c t
The Rose Theatre in Brampton, Ontario was to be constructed twenty meters away from a CN main railway line (which
includes commuter and freight rail traffic) and on top of a pre-existing underground parking garage which was to remain
intact and in operation during the course of construction. A full concrete slab could not be supported by the pre-existing

inspected to ensure that the proper vibration isolation pads
and configuration of the pads were installed. The isolation
pad serial numbers, type designation, and a photograph of
the installation were taken and catalogued prior to pouring
the transfer grid structure.
To maintain the isolation gap while pouring the concrete
transfer grid, a variation of sand casting was employed:
With the forms in place, the void was filled with sand to a
level matching the top of the isolation pads. The sand was
then mechanically compacted, and covered with a sheet of
plastic. The concrete was poured in place, and once cured;
the sand was washed out of the void leaving a clear isolation
gap. A photo of a bearing point vibration isolation pad
configuration, with the compacted sand also in place, is
shown in Figure 4.
6.3 Construction Site Inspection
Weekly site inspection was conducted to ensure that the
vibration isolation gap was maintained and free of flanking
paths. As the techniques employed in maintaining the
isolation gap were not typical, the contractors required on­
going guidance in order to maintain the vibration isolation.
For example, the piping and electrical conduit required an
isolation detail when passing from the non-isolated parking
garage to the isolated slab above.
Fig. 4 : Structural Isolation Pads, immersed in Compacted
Sand
7 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION -  NOISE
AND VIBRATION MEASUREMENTS
Noise and vibration measurements were conducted when the
theatre was at substantial completion. Vibration
measurements indicated that the noise resulting from
ground-borne vibration in the auditorium would meet RC-
15. The vibration measurements, referenced to the original
assessment measurements are included in Chart 3.
1/3 Octave Band Centre Frequency (Hz)
—  ISO 2631 Baseline
-■-F re ig h t, Vibn Isolated Auditorium Mid-Span (2005)
- a- F reight, No Vibn Isolation, Parking Garage Slab, Mid-Span (2000)
Chart 3 : Freight Train Vibration Levels
SACL engineers listened for trains (during several freight
train pass-by) in the auditorium and secondary hall.
Subjectively, it was concluded that the train noise was
inaudible in the RC-20 auditorium.
8 CONCLUSION
The noise and vibration control design met the objectives
for environmental noise control in the Auditorium and